tO,

country,

My family

And

Friends

This work is dedicated

The Beloved

With love and loyalty



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a pleasure to express my deepest
gratitude and thanks to my supervisor Dr.
Khalifa Ahmed Khalifa for his inspiring,
guidance, keen interest and enthusiasm and
most valuable assistance, useful criticism and
untiring efforts in co-operating with me. This
involves a large portion of his leisure time which
could have been of great value to him.

| am also indebted to Dr. Mubarak Abdalla
Abdelrahman of Desertification and Desert
Cultivation Studies Institute (DADCSI)- Faculty
of Agriculture-University of Khartoum for his
generous assistance.

My special thanks and sincere appreciation
are due to the staff of Karary Academic of
Technology-Dept. of Civil Engineering.
Particularly, Eng. Abdalla Hassan Hamza, for his
great assistance in conducting the laboratory
work.

Careful thanks are extended to the staff of
Hudaiba Research Station for providing a
cleaned wheat seeds for the two seasons.

My thanks are due to my colleagues for
their continuous help during this work.



Special gratitude is extended to the staff of
Agric. Engineering Department, faculty of
Agricultural Studies, Sudan University of
Science and Technology.

| record here my great appreciation to my
family for the sympathetic understanding
during the preparation of this work.

Finally | am indebted to Zaki Eldin
elsammani for efficient typing of this thesis and
to everybody who contributed directly or
indirectly to produce this work.

LIST OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
LIST OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF PLATES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
ENGLISH ABSTRACT X
ARABIC ABSTRACT xii
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 1
CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2-1 Definition of Tillage 4
2-2 Importance of Tillage 4
2.3 Objectives of Tillage 5
2.4 Types of Tillage 6
2-5 Advantages of Minimum Tillage 8
2-6 Implements Used For Tillage 9
2-7 Tillage Tools Performance and Geometry 9
2-8 Evaluation of Tillage Operation 11
2.9 Effect of Tillage on Soil Structure 12
2.10 Effect of Tillage on Soil Resistance to Penetration 15
2.11 Effect of Tillage on Infiltration Rate 18
2.12 Soil Water Content Response to Tillage 21
2.13 Soil Bulk Density Response to Tillage 21
2.14 Soil Particle Density 22



2.15 Effect of Tillage on Yield

CHAPTER III: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3-1 MATERIALS

3-1-1 Site

3-1-2 Meteorological Data of the Site

3-1-3 Experimental Design

3-1-4 Penetrometer

3-1-5 Infiltrometer

3-1-6 Bulk Density Measurement Equipment
3-1-7 Moisture Content Measurement Equipment
3-1-8 Tillage Equipments

3-1-9 Wheat

3-1-10 Soil Compaction Measurement Equipment
3-1-11 Triaxial test EQuipment

3-1-12 Determination of Liquid Limit

3-2 METHODS

3-2-1 Measurement of Bulk Density

3-2-2 Measurement of Moisture Content

3-2-3 Measurement of Infiltration Rate

3-2-4 Measurements of Soil Resistance to Penetration
3-2-5 Plant Parameters

3-2-6 Triaxial Test

3-2-7 Compaction Test

3-2-8 Determination of Liquid Limit

3-2-9 Determination of Plastic Limit

3-2-10 Land Preparation

3-2-11 Planting

3-2-12 Fertilizer

3-2-13 Pest Control

CHAPTER IV: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4-1 THE FIRST SEASON

4-1-1 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Infiltration Rate
4-1-1-1 Before planting

4-1-1-2 After eight weeks

4-1-1-3 After sixteen weeks

4-1-2 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Bulk Density
4-1-2-1 After two weeks

4-1-2-2 After eight weeks

4-1-2-3 After sixteen weeks

4-1-3 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Moisture Content
4-1-3-1 After two weeks

4-1-3-2 After eight weeks

4-1-3-3 After sixteen weeks

4-1-4 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Plant Height
4-1-5 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Leaf Length
4-1-6 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Tillers

Y,

22
23
23
23
23
23
25
25
25
25
29
32
32
32
32
35
35
35
36
37
37
37
38
39
40
41
46
46
46
47
47
47
47
48
48
52
52
53
53
56
56
57
58
61
61
61



4-1-7 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Roots 63

4-1-8 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Root Length 63
4-1-9 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of Dry 64
Roots
4-1-10 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weed Population 64
4-1-11 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of 1000 68
Seeds
4-2 THE SECOND SEASON 72
4-2-1 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Infiltration Rate 72
4-2-1-1 Before planting 72
4-2-1-2 After eight weeks 72
4-2-1-3 After sixteen weeks 73
4-2-2 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Bulk Density 77
4-2-2-1 After two weeks 77
4-2-2-2 After eight weeks 77
4-2-2-3 After sixteen weeks 78
4-2-3 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Moisture Content 81
4-2-3-1 After two weeks 81
4-2-3-2 After eight weeks 82
4-2-3-3 After sixteen weeks 83
4-2-4 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Soil Resistance to 85
Penetration
4-2-5 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Plant Height 88
4-2-6 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Leaf Length 88

4-2-7 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Tillers 88
4-2-8 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Roots 90

4-2-9 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Root Length 90
4-2-10 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of Dry 91
Roots

4-2-11 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weed Population 91
4-2-12 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of 1000

95
Seeds

4-2-13 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Productivity 95
CHAPTER V: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 98
5-1 CONCLUSIONS 98
5-2 RECOMMENDATIONS 99
REFERENCES 100

APPENDICES
APPENDIX-A 109
APPENDIX-B 141
APPENDIX-C 142
APPENDIX-D 145



Table

4-1-1
4-1-2
4-1-3
4-1-4
4-1-5
4-1-6
4-1-7
4-1-8

4-1-9

4-1-
10
4-1-11
4-1-
12
4-1-
13
4-1-
14
4-1-
15
4-1-
16
4-1-
17

4-2-1
4-2-2
4-2-3
4-2-4

4-2-5
4-2-6

LIST OF TABLES

Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-Before
planting

Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After
eight weeks

Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After
sixteen weeks

Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After two
weeks

Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After eight
weeks

Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After
sixteen weeks

The measurements of bulk density and moisture content
(Order: highest to lowest):

Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After
two weeks

Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After
eight weeks

Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After
sixteen weeks

Roots

Weeds population:

Weight of 1000 seeds:
Yield:

Plant height: (means)
Leaf length: (means)
Tillers: (means)

Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-Before
planting

Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After
eight weeks

Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After
sixteen weeks

Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After two
weeks

Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After eight
weeks

Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After

Vi

Page

49
49
49
54
54
54
59
60
60

60
63
63

67
67
71
71
71
74
74
74
79

79



4-2-7
4-2-8

4-2-9

4-2-
10
4-2-
11
4-2-
12
4-2-
13
4-2-
14
4-2-
15
4-2-
16
4-2-
17
4-2-
18

sixteen weeks

The measurements of bulk density and moisture content
(Order: highest to lowest):

Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After
two weeks

Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After
eight weeks

Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After
sixteen weeks

Measurements of soil resistance to penetration (means):

Roots:

Weeds population:
Weight of 1000 seeds:
Yield:

Plant height (means):
Leaf length (means):

Tillers (means):

Vii

79
83

84

84

84

86

90

90

94

94

97

97

97



Figure

3-1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

LIST OF FIGURES

Experimental layout

Effect of different tillage treatments on
infiltration rate before planting

Effect of different tillage treatments on
infiltration rate after eight weeks

Effect of different tillage treatments on
infiltration rate after sixteen weeks

Effect of different tillage treatment on
number of roots

Effect of different tillage treatment on root
length

Effect of tillage treatments on weight of dry
roots

Effect of different tillage treatments on
weed population

Effect of tillage treatments on weight of
1000 seeds

Effect of tillage treatments on yield
production

Effect of different tillage treatments on
infiltration rate before planting

Effect of different tillage treatments on
infiltration rate after eight weeks

Effect of different tillage treatments on
infiltration rate after sixteen weeks

Effect of different tillage treatments on soil
resistance to penetration (kpa)

Effect of different tillage treatments on
number of roots

Effect of different tillage treatments on root
length

Effect of different tillage treatments on
weight of dry roots

Effect of different tillage treatments on
weed population

Effect of different tillage treatment on
weight of 1000 seeds

Effect of different tillage treatment on yield
production

viii

No.

24
50

50

51

64

64

65

65

68

68

75

75

76

87

91

91

92

92

95

95



Plate

(@)} UbhwMNPRE

O 00

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

LIST OF PLATES

Penetrometer
Measurements of infiltration rate

Equipments used in taking soil samples

The ring and scraper at 0-15 horrizon
The ring and scraper

A modified tool used for pressing the ring
gently to avoid soil disturbance (the ring is

underneath)

Disk plow implement

Offset disk harrow implement
Rotovator implement

Field cultivator implement
Rotoplanter implement

Plant growth under MTR treatment
Plant growth under RP treatment
Plant growth under CT treatment
Plant growth under MTDH treatment
Plant growth under MTC treatment
Triaxial cell

Compaction apparatus

Casagrande apparatus

Soil condition under CT treatment
Soil condition under MTDH treatment
Soil condition under MTR treatment
Soil condition under RP treatment
Soil condition under MTC treatment

Pag

26
26
27
27
28

28

30
30
30
31
31
33
33
33
34
34
42
42
43
44
44
44
45
45



RCB
CT

MTDH
MTR
MTC

ANOVA
DMRT

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Randomized Complete Block design
Conventional tillage (Disk plowing, offset disk harrowing

and leveling).

Minimum tillage with offset disk harrow.

Minimum tillage with rotovator.

Minimum tillage with field cultivator (Direct seeding).
Minimum tillage with a combined machine
(Rotoplanter).

Liquid Limit

Bulk density

Moisture content

Shear strength

Plastic Limit

Statistical Analysis of Variance

Duncan’s Multiple Range Test



ABSTRACT

An experiment was conducted in the
Demonstration farm of the faculty of Agricultural
Studies at Sudan University of Science and Technology
for two consecutive seasons (2002/2003 and
2003/2004) to determine the effect of five tillage
systems on soil physical and mechanical characteristics
and wheat production. These five systems are as follow:

1. Conventional tillage (Disking, Offset disk harrowing
and leveling).
Tilling with Offset disk harrow.
Tilling with Rorovator.
Tilling with Field cultivator.

i A WN

Tilling and sowing with a combined machine
(Rotoplanter).

The experiment was executed using the
Randomized Complete Block Design where the area
was divided into four replications and twenty plots of
(10%x5) m? each. Sowing was then done manually for all
treatments except for Roroplanter whereas it done
mechanically after doing the necessary adjustment.

Application of irrigation water, fertilizers,
pesticides and weeding was done equally and
simultaneously for all treatments and the results
obtained were as follow:

No significant difference was shown regarding the
parameters of infiltration rate, bulk density, moisture
content and soil resistance to penetration; whereas a
significant difference (p<0.05) was revealed in weed
population as the highest was in minimum tillage with
field cultivator of (153.00 and 151.75) and the lowest

was in both conventional tillage and minimum tillage
Xi



with rotovator of (96.00 and 92.50) and (83.75 and
93.50) in the first and second season respectively. The
results also showed a significant difference in root
length and weight of dry roots (p<0.05) whereas the
highest value in root length was recorded by both
minimum tillage with offset disk harrow and rotovator
of (13.38 and 13.75 cm) and (12.48 and 13.50 cm),
since the lowest was in minimum tillage with field
cultivator of (11.08 and 11.93 cm) in the first and
second season respectively. And in weight of dry roots
as the highest was also in both minimum tillage with
offset disk harrow and rotovator of (1.73 and 1.95 gm)
and (2.03 and 1.75 gm), whereas the lowest was in
minimum tillage with field cultivator of (1.40 and 1.13
gm) in the first and second season respectively.

The highest production (ton/ha) in the first season
was achieved by both minimum tillage withrotovator
and offset disk harrow of (3.50 and 3.48 ton/ha)
whereas the highest in the second season was given by
both minimum tillage with rotovator and conventional
tillage of (3.98 and 3.93 ton/ha) respectively. Direct
seeding represented by field cultivator and manual sowing had
given relatively good results in cracking heavy clay soils

compared to other treatments although no herbicides was used.

Xii



saalon e | cnlil o) 5.0 8 i) 5e ) 5alls 83)ail] 039 g
(2003/2004 52002/2003) ¢pliio pramge JUa banglgiSilly @ glall )35
8558l g 85080 ol ga] ars (sle o)V 85l ja) 8] Basen i) 83,md)
tesh LS 83 pad) sdasl i€ s g = J) gealis] g 550

L) Blaslgy & smap Ul ol ) ol gy nya) Byads 5 8lja 1

(Bliad I Blas] g 83 g ‘.4 8 jaidll (sun s ]
cyniall (san )i I aiadly 85
P PPN O Py PN
S peill 83 jLall s3] ]l
(el 85 L)) 55 ) 58IV 85l
o i 8Lol) 8,50 a2l ) omna bl e 8apnill ctiaena
2 2 (5% 10) alusy Loga (g piie g enl)So syl (o) o)l 5alad J) o 5
sl )il a5l las Lod e obaad] I hgn sl sloc cypal S pga U
I Y sl el jal ans U s3] s ca

Guilaal Gje g By il cnlyadl o9 seaiilly s ) cnllac cmy
tY | sle bl cnls 35 g e Malaad) Y 8l iag 83 9Lusie ) gaay

iy Q) 3L 5 5] Jane (o Lo Bagine g b sl Jamsi o
o jgle] Loty pragall JMa Isg 515 lll 501 5096 g sage )1 (s inall
538 ST S cnpa (ilinad] 83US (58 (P<0.05)5390m0 (390 3929 ol
490 &S Ll | S Las (151.75 5 153.00) 85 o))l 85 L] blassl g 53] ,ad) 92
(092.5 §96.00) (sl 9all culyaal) ol gy 85 a5 19 8335 ) 85 ad) po [
) el LS ol gill sle s3illy JgU) wagall s (93.5 4 83.75)
e gl L) jlly peaall Jgo 3 (P<0.05) 8 5ax0 598 3529 L]
a0 ) aadl Basl g 83 a BT e S (3 jgandl Jgd 8ad (slel cnslS
Loty (s 12.50 512.48) 5 (@ 13.75 5 13.38) (5315l ol paall g il
(o 11.93 511.08) &S pojl) 85 jLal slaslgy 831 jm 3 T (53 S 808 Lels |
el el 283 g3l L) el Ll gt e iy JoUl o gl
) 3lygall il padly 8 yaiall (san i Il datiall Sl g 83 )a b Lot Liy] 803
85 o lisd sl b (3ol Lt (22 175 5 2.02) 5(oa1.95 4 1.73
sl e 3y U angall (oa 113 5 1.40) 8.5 puojll 85 jLall slasl gy

vr WN

xiii



Lotial) Blasl g 85 a5 T e S (o0 (HUSY/ ) alis] el clas
JsU mgall s I35 (LS9 o 348 503.5) (sl gall ol jaallg (5028 J
Jo T g 8308 ) 831 ,a) e S (b Balis] (sle] cnlas oall osgoll (58 Lo
el WS JIgill sle (LS 4 3.93 §3.98) (il gl il jaal] ol gy 85 ja
Bars 5 gl jadlg 8.5 e i)l 85 jLal slansl gy 53] a) (od Midio piliall il
Ul e Malaad) go 838 o 88 5 ial) 83 31 8300 (o) V| (8 Loass
g9l 132 Jio (58 8390 piind (il Guiliadl lae Jlanios] aac e eI

Xiv



