

I hic	work		cotoo
11115	WILLIE	15 (	 Caleo

to,

**The Beloved** 

country,

My family

**And** 

**Friends** 

With love and loyalty

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

It is a pleasure to express my deepest gratitude and thanks to my supervisor Dr. Khalifa Ahmed Khalifa for his inspiring, guidance, keen interest and enthusiasm and most valuable assistance, useful criticism and untiring efforts in co-operating with me. This involves a large portion of his leisure time which could have been of great value to him.

I am also indebted to Dr. Mubarak Abdalla Abdelrahman of Desertification and Desert Cultivation Studies Institute (DADCSI)- Faculty of Agriculture-University of Khartoum for his generous assistance.

My special thanks and sincere appreciation are due to the staff of Karary Academic of Technology-Dept. of Civil Engineering.
Particularly, Eng. Abdalla Hassan Hamza, for his great assistance in conducting the laboratory work.

Careful thanks are extended to the staff of Hudaiba Research Station for providing a cleaned wheat seeds for the two seasons.

My thanks are due to my colleagues for their continuous help during this work. Special gratitude is extended to the staff of Agric. Engineering Department, faculty of Agricultural Studies, Sudan University of Science and Technology.

I record here my great appreciation to my family for the sympathetic understanding during the preparation of this work.

Finally I am indebted to Zaki Eldin elsammani for efficient typing of this thesis and to everybody who contributed directly or indirectly to produce this work.

#### LIST OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
LIST OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ENGLISH ABSTRACT	X
ARABIC ABSTRACT	xii
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2-1 Definition of Tillage	4
2-2 Importance of Tillage	4
2.3 Objectives of Tillage	5
2.4 Types of Tillage	6
2-5 Advantages of Minimum Tillage	8
2-6 Implements Used For Tillage	9
2-7 Tillage Tools Performance and Geometry	9
2-8 Evaluation of Tillage Operation	11
2.9 Effect of Tillage on Soil Structure	12
2.10 Effect of Tillage on Soil Resistance to Penetration	15
2.11 Effect of Tillage on Infiltration Rate	18
2.12 Soil Water Content Response to Tillage	21
2.13 Soil Bulk Density Response to Tillage	21
2.14 Soil Particle Density	22

2.15 Effect of Tillage on Yield	22
CHAPTER III: MATERIALS AND METHODS	23
3-1 MATERIALS	23
3-1-1 Site	23
3-1-2 Meteorological Data of the Site	23
3-1-3 Experimental Design	23
3-1-4 Penetrometer	25
3-1-5 Infiltrometer	25
3-1-6 Bulk Density Measurement Equipment	25
3-1-7 Moisture Content Measurement Equipment	25
3-1-8 Tillage Equipments	29
3-1-9 Wheat	32
3-1-10 Soil Compaction Measurement Equipment	32
3-1-11 Triaxial test Equipment	32
3-1-12 Determination of Liquid Limit	32
3-2 METHODS	35
3-2-1 Measurement of Bulk Density	35
3-2-2 Measurement of Moisture Content	35
3-2-3 Measurement of Infiltration Rate	36
3-2-4 Measurements of Soil Resistance to Penetration	37
3-2-5 Plant Parameters	37
3-2-6 Triaxial Test	37
3-2-7 Compaction Test	38
3-2-8 Determination of Liquid Limit	39
3-2-9 Determination of Plastic Limit	40
3-2-10 Land Preparation	41
3-2-11 Planting	46
3-2-12 Fertilizer	46
3-2-13 Pest Control	46
CHAPTER IV: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	47
4-1 THE FIRST SEASON	47
4-1-1 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Infiltration Rate	47
4-1-1-1 Before planting	47
4-1-1-2 After eight weeks	48
4-1-1-3 After sixteen weeks	48
4-1-2 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Bulk Density	52
4-1-2-1 After two weeks	52
4-1-2-2 After eight weeks	53
4-1-2-3 After sixteen weeks	53
4-1-3 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Moisture Content	56
4-1-3-1 After two weeks	56
4-1-3-2 After eight weeks	57
4-1-3-3 After sixteen weeks	58
4-1-4 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Plant Height	61
4-1-5 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Leaf Length	61
4-1-6 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Tillers	61
iv	
i v	

4-1-7 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Roots 4-1-8 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Root Length	63 63
4-1-9 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of Dry Roots	64
4-1-10 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weed Population	64
4-1-11 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of 1000 Seeds	68
4-2 THE SECOND SEASON	72
4-2-1 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Infiltration Rate	72
4-2-1-1 Before planting	72
4-2-1-2 After eight weeks	72
4-2-1-3 After sixteen weeks	73
4-2-2 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Bulk Density	77
4-2-2-1 After two weeks	77
4-2-2-2 After eight weeks	77
4-2-2-3 After sixteen weeks	78
4-2-3 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Moisture Content	81
4-2-3-1 After two weeks	81
4-2-3-2 After eight weeks	82
4-2-3-3 After sixteen weeks	83
4-2-4 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Soil Resistance to Penetration	85
4-2-5 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Plant Height	88
4-2-6 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Leaf Length	88
4-2-7 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Tillers	88
4-2-8 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Number of Roots	90
4-2-9 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Root Length	90
4-2-10 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of Dry Roots	91
4-2-11 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weed Population	91
4-2-12 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Weight of 1000	
Seeds	95
4-2-13 Effect of Different Tillage Treatments on Productivity	95
CHAPTER V: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	98
5-1 CONCLUSIONS	98
5-2 RECOMMENDATIONS	99
REFERENCES	100
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX-A	109
APPENDIX-B	141
APPENDIX-C	142
APPENDIX-D	145

# LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
4-1-1	Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-Before planting	49
4-1-2	Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After eight weeks	49
4-1-3	Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After sixteen weeks	49
4-1-4	Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After two weeks	54
4-1-5	Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After eight weeks	54
4-1-6	Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After sixteen weeks	54
4-1-7	The measurements of bulk density and moisture content (Order: highest to lowest):	59
4-1-8	Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After two weeks	60
4-1-9	Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After eight weeks	60
4-1- 10	Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After sixteen weeks	60
4-1-11	Roots	63
4-1- 12	Weeds population:	63
4-1- 13	Weight of 1000 seeds:	67
4-1- 14	Yield:	67
4-1- 15	Plant height: (means)	71
4-1- 16	Leaf length: (means)	71
4-1- 17	Tillers: (means)	71
4-2-1	Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-Before planting	74
4-2-2	Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After eight weeks	74
4-2-3	Measurements of infiltration rate (means)-After sixteen weeks	74
4-2-4	Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After two weeks	79
4-2-5	Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After eight weeks	79
4-2-6	Measurements of Bulk density (means)-After	

	sixteen weeks	79
4-2-7	The measurements of bulk density and moisture content (Order: highest to lowest):	83
4-2-8	Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After two weeks	84
4-2-9	Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After eight weeks	84
4-2- 10	Measurements of Moisture content (means)-After sixteen weeks	84
4-2- 11	Measurements of soil resistance to penetration (means):	86
4-2- 12	Roots:	90
4-2- 13	Weeds population:	90
4-2- 14	Weight of 1000 seeds:	94
4-2- 15	Yield:	94
4-2- 16	Plant height (means):	97
4-2- 17	Leaf length (means):	97
4-2- 18	Tillers (means):	97

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		No.
3-1	Experimental layout	24
1	Effect of different tillage treatments on infiltration rate before planting	50
2	Effect of different tillage treatments on infiltration rate after eight weeks	50
3	Effect of different tillage treatments on infiltration rate after sixteen weeks	51
4	Effect of different tillage treatment on number of roots	64
5	Effect of different tillage treatment on root	64
6	length Effect of tillage treatments on weight of dry	65
7	roots Effect of different tillage treatments on	65
8	weed population Effect of tillage treatments on weight of	68
9	1000 seeds Effect of tillage treatments on yield	68
10	production Effect of different tillage treatments on	75
10	infiltration rate before planting	/5
11	Effect of different tillage treatments on infiltration rate after eight weeks	75
12	Effect of different tillage treatments on infiltration rate after sixteen weeks	76
13	Effect of different tillage treatments on soil resistance to penetration (kpa)	87
14	Effect of different tillage treatments on number of roots	91
15	Effect of different tillage treatments on root length	91
16	Effect of different tillage treatments on weight of dry roots	92
17	Effect of different tillage treatments on	92
18	weed population Effect of different tillage treatment on	95
19	weight of 1000 seeds Effect of different tillage treatment on yield	95
ТЭ	production	55

# **LIST OF PLATES**

Plate		Pag e
1	Penetrometer	26
2	Measurements of infiltration rate	26
3	Equipments used in taking soil samples	27
4	The ring and scraper at 0-15 horrizon	27
5	The ring and scraper	28
	A modified tool used for pressing the ring	_
6	gently to avoid soil disturbance (the ring is	28
	underneath)	
7	Disk plow implement	30
8	Offset disk harrow implement	30
9	Rotovator implement	30
10	Field cultivator implement	31
11	Rotoplanter implement	31
12	Plant growth under MTR treatment	33
13	Plant growth under RP treatment	33
14	Plant growth under CT treatment	33
15	Plant growth under MTDH treatment	34
16	Plant growth under MTC treatment	34
17	Triaxial cell	42
18	Compaction apparatus	42
19	Casagrande apparatus	43
20	Soil condition under CT treatment	44
21	Soil condition under MTDH treatment	44
22	Soil condition under MTR treatment	44
23	Soil condition under RP treatment	45
24	Soil condition under MTC treatment	45

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

RCB Randomized Complete Block design

CT Conventional tillage (Disk plowing, offset disk harrowing

and leveling).

MTDH Minimum tillage with offset disk harrow.

MTR Minimum tillage with rotovator.

MTC Minimum tillage with field cultivator (Direct seeding).

Minimum tillage with a combined machine

(Rotoplanter).

 $L_{w}$  Liquid Limit  $\Upsilon_{dry}$  Bulk density

ω Moisture contentS Shear strengthP<sub>w</sub> Plastic Limit

ANOVA Statistical Analysis of Variance DMRT Duncan's Multiple Range Test

### **ABSTRACT**

An experiment was conducted in the Demonstration farm of the faculty of Agricultural Studies at Sudan University of Science and Technology for two consecutive seasons (2002/2003 and 2003/2004) to determine the effect of five tillage systems on soil physical and mechanical characteristics and wheat production. These five systems are as follow:

- 1. Conventional tillage (Disking, Offset disk harrowing and leveling).
- 2. Tilling with Offset disk harrow.
- 3. Tilling with Rorovator.
- 4. Tilling with Field cultivator.
- 5. Tilling and sowing with a combined machine (Rotoplanter).

The experiment was executed using the Randomized Complete Block Design where the area was divided into four replications and twenty plots of  $(10\times5)$  m<sup>2</sup> each. Sowing was then done manually for all treatments except for Roroplanter whereas it done mechanically after doing the necessary adjustment.

Application of irrigation water, fertilizers, pesticides and weeding was done equally and simultaneously for all treatments and the results obtained were as follow:

No significant difference was shown regarding the parameters of infiltration rate, bulk density, moisture content and soil resistance to penetration; whereas a significant difference (p<0.05) was revealed in weed population as the highest was in minimum tillage with field cultivator of (153.00 and 151.75) and the lowest was in both conventional tillage and minimum tillage

with rotovator of (96.00 and 92.50) and (83.75 and 93.50) in the first and second season respectively. The results also showed a significant difference in root length and weight of dry roots (p<0.05) whereas the highest value in root length was recorded by both minimum tillage with offset disk harrow and rotovator of (13.38 and 13.75 cm) and (12.48 and 13.50 cm), since the lowest was in minimum tillage with field cultivator of (11.08 and 11.93 cm) in the first and second season respectively. And in weight of dry roots as the highest was also in both minimum tillage with offset disk harrow and rotovator of (1.73 and 1.95 gm) and (2.03 and 1.75 gm), whereas the lowest was in minimum tillage with field cultivator of (1.40 and 1.13 gm) in the first and second season respectively.

The highest production (ton/ha) in the first season was achieved by both minimum tillage withrotovator and offset disk harrow of (3.50 and 3.48 ton/ha) whereas the highest in the second season was given by both minimum tillage with rotovator and conventional tillage of (3.98 and 3.93 ton/ha) respectively. Direct seeding represented by field cultivator and manual sowing had given relatively good results in cracking heavy clay soils compared to other treatments although no herbicides was used.

#### الخلاصة

أجريت هذه التجربة بالمزرعة التجريبية لكلية الدراسات الزراعية بجامعة السودان للعلوم والتكنولوجيا خلال موسمين متتاليين (2002/2003 و 2003/2004) لمعرفة اثر خمسة أنظمة لحراثة الارض على بعض الخواص الفيزيائية والميكانيكية للتربة و إنتاجية الدقمح و قد كانت أنظمة الحراثة كما يلى:

- 1. حراثة تقليدية (حرث بواسطة المحراث القرصى ثم تكسير بواسطة المشط القرصى المنحرف ثم تسوية بواسطة القصابية).
  - 2. الحراثة بالمشط القرصى المنحرف.
    - 3. الحراثة بالمحراث الدوراني.
    - 4. الحراثة بالعاز قة الزمبركية.
  - 5. الحراثة بالآلة المركبة (الحارثة الزراعة).

صممت التجربة على أساس تصميم ال قطع العشوائية الكاملة حيث تم  $^2$  قسيم ال قطعة الزراعية الى أربعة مكررات وعشرون حوضاً بمساحة (10  $\times$ 5) م  $^2$  لكل حوض، ثم أجريت عملية الزراعة يدوياً لكل المعاملات فيما عدا للحارثة الزراعة حيث تمت الزراعة آلياً بعد أجراء الضبط الازم للآلة.

أجريت عمليات الرى والتسميد ورش المبيدات الحشرية وعزق الحشائش بصورة متساوية ومتزامنة لكل المعاملات، وقد دلت النتائج على الآتى:

لم تسجل أى فروق معنوية فيما يخص معدل الرشح و الكثافة الظاهرية والمحتوى الرطوبى وم قاومة التربة للإختراق وذك خلال الموسمين بينما أظهرت النتائج وجود فروق معنوية (p<0.05) فى كثافة الحشائش حيث كان أكثرها كثافة هو النتائج وجود فروق معنوية الزمبركية (p<0.05) وى 153.00) بينما كان أ قلها كثافة هو العراثة بواسطة العاز قة الزمبركية بواسطة المحراث الدوراني (6.00 و 092.5) و كل من الحراثة الة قليدية وأ قل حراثة بواسطة المحراث الدوراني (93.5 و 093.5) ايضاً وجود فروق معنوية (p<0.05) فى طول الجذور والوزن الجاف للجذور حيث النضأ وجود فروق معنوية (p>0.05) فى طول الجذور والوزن الجاف للجذور حيث كانت أعلى قيمة لطول الجذور في كل من أ قل حراثة بواسطة المشط القرصى المنحرف والمحراث الدوراني (33.38 و 13.75 سم) و (12.48 و 12.50 سم) بينما أقلها قيمة كان فى أ قل حراثة بواسطة العاز قة الزمبركية (11.08 و 11.08 سم) للموسمين الأول والثانى على التوالى. أما للوزن الجاف للجذور ف قد كانت أعلى قيمة أيضاً فى أ قل حراثة بواسطة المشط القرصى المنحرف والمحراث الدوراني ( قيمة أيضاً فى أ قل حراثة بواسطة المشط القرصى المنحرف والمحراث الدوراني ( 17.3 و 18.5 جم) بينما أدنى قيمة كانت فى أ قل حراثة بواسطة المؤل والثانى على التوالى. أما للوزن الجاف للجذور فقد كانت على التوالى.

سجلت أعلي إنتاجية (طن/هكتار) في كل من أ قل حراثة بواسطة المشط ال قرصى والمحراث الدوراني (3.50 و 3.48 طن/هكتار) وذلك خلال الموسم الأول بينما في الموسم الثاني سجلت أعلى إنتاجية في كل من الحراثة الت قليدية و أ قل حراثة بواسطة المحراث الدوراني (3.98 و 3.98 طن/هكتار) على التوالي. كما أعطى البذر المباشرمتمثلاً في الحراثة بواسطة العاز قة الزمبركية والبذر اليدوى نتائج جيدة نسبيا في الاراضي الطينية الث قيلة المتشق قة م قارنة مع المعاملات الأخرى بالرغم من عدم إستعمال مبيدات الحشائش التي تعتبر ضرورية في مثل هذا النوع من الحراثات.